IN THE MATTER OF THE CLATM OF *  BEFORE KIMBERLY A, FARRELL.
JEFFREY TORRI AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW ILDGE
AGAINST TIHE MARYLAND LIOME = QOF THE MARYLAND OFFICE
IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FLUND *  OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
FOR THE ALLEGED ACTS OR * OAH NG DLR-HIC-02-08-39553

OMISSIONS OF PAVID B. BARKLEY * O MHIC NO: 08 (751 1771

TiA OMEGA CONSTRUCTION & *
REMODELING #*
" # m = * e # & * # ¥ * ¥

RECOMMENDED DECISION

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
ISSUE
SUMMARY OFF THE EVIDENCE
FINDINGS OF FACT
DISCUSSION
CONCLUSIONS OFF LAW
RECOMMENDEL ORDER

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

COmn February 20, 2005, Jeffrey Torri (Claimant} filed a claim with the Maryland Home
Improvement Commisston {MHIC) Guaranty Tund (Fund} for reimbursement of 341, 552.00 for
actual losscs allegedly suffered as a result of home improvement work performed by David
Barclay tfa Omega Construction & Remodeling { Respondent).

1 held @ heanng on Apnl 22, 2009, a the Otfice of Administrative blearings' (OAH)
Wheaton office, Md, Code Ann., Bus. Reg. $8 8-312{ab and 4071230 {2004 & Supp.

2081 Kris King, Assistant Attomey General, Department of Labar, Licensing and Regulation



{Depurtment), represented the Fund, The Clatmant represented himself. The Respondent failed
to appear after due notice o his address of record.

The contested case provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act, the procedural
regulations of the Department, and the Rules of Procedure of the QAH govem procedure in this
case. Md. Code Ann., State Gov't §§ 10-201 through 10-226 (2004 & Supp. 2008), Cade of
Muryland Regolations (COMAR) 09.01.03, 09.08.02.01; and 28.02.01.

ISSLE

Dad (he Claimant sustain an actual loss compensable by the Fund as a result of the acts or

amissions of the Respondent?

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

LExhibits
[ admitted the following extubits on the Claimant’s behalf:

CLMT #] Contract between the Claimant and the Respondent, dated March 16, 2006

CLMT #2 Photocopy of front and back of check from the Claimant payable o the
Respondent in the amount of $36,552.00, dated March 16, 2006

CLMT #3 Change Order, dated August 13, 2006

CLLMT #4 Fhotovopy of tront and back of check from the Claimant payable to the
Respondent in the amount of $5,000.00, dated August 29, 2006

CLMT #5 Letter from the Respondent to the Claimant, dated October 3, 2007

CLMT #6 MHIC Complaint Form, dated February 5, 2008, received at the MHIC February
20, 2008

CLMT #7 Circuit Court of Maryland Case Information printout for tort case #290384V,
involving the Claimant and the Respondent, among others

CLMT #8 Settiement Agreement between the Claimant and Birchfictd Homes, Inc.

[ admitted the iollowing exhibits an the Fund’s behalf:

FUND #1 Notice of Hearing, Heanng Crder, and attachments, returned to the OAH by the
L'nited States Postal Service us unelaimed

FUND #2 Printoud from the Department regarding the Respondent’s licensing history

FUND #3 Affidavit of Hubert Lowery, dated Apnl 21, 2009

FUND #3 Prntout from the records of the Maryland Department of Assessnents &

Taxation

LI



shall be the amount which the claimant paid to the original contractor less the
value of any muterials or services provided by the contractor.

{¢]) If the contractor did work according o the contract and the claimant has
solicited or is solteiting another contractor o complete the contract. the claimane's
actual Joss shall be the amounts the claimant has paid to or on behalf of the
contractor under the originul contract, added 1o any reasonable amounts (he
clarmant hus paid or will be required (o pay another contractor to repair poor work
done by the orginal contractor under the original contruct and complete the
original contract, less the original contract price. If the Commission determines
that the original contract price 1s o unrealistically low or high to provide a
proper basis for measuring actual loss, the Commission may adjust iLs
measurement accordingly,

COMAR 09.08.03 03B(3).

In this case, I used the first option. The Respondent inspected the property. He also
arranged for project plans o be drawn, but the Claimant derived no benefit friom any of this.
When the Respondent wrote 1o the Claimant to advise of the ciosure of the business, the letter
stated that the Respondent was sure the Claimant could pay the designer and obtain the plans, but
even that turmed oult to be wrong. The Claimant was unable to purchase the plans even if he
wanicd to do so because the designer was gone. Aty work done is so de minimiy as 1o
effectively qualify as ne work at ail.! Consequently, I find that use of the formula found in
COMAR 09.08.03.03B(3)a) is appropriatc.

The claimants paid the Respondent by two checks totaling $41,552.00. The Respondent
then abandoned the contract withoyt doing any work. The Business Regulation Article caps

recovery for uny individual Claimunt for the ucts or omissions of any one Conractor at

3520.000.00. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-405¢e)(1) (Supp. 2008). Accordingly. it is

" The Claimant did have work dane by anuher cantructur, including work that was ineluded inthe criginal contrat
and work that wus ot but the Claimang was not able w build the master hedroam suite as planned because ot the
meey lest o the Respendent. Given the fucts of the case. T find that the foemuli in COMAR 02 GR03.0384 300
represenrs the best Fi

¥



imnterial tor purposes of this analysis whether the $3,000.00 recovery made in the Lywsuait
agmmnst Birchfield Homes shoutd be credited against the total loss or not. Either way, the
Clinmant’s actual loss would be in excess of the $20,000.00 he is entitled to recover from the
Fund. For ull these reasons. [ recommend thal the Claimant be awarded $20,000.00 from the
MHIC Fund.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAY

I conclude that the Claimant has sustained an actual loss in excess of the $20,000.00
maximum amount the Claimant may recover from the Fund as a result of the Respondent's acts
and onnssions. Md. Code Ann,, Bus. Reg. § 8-401 (2004),

RECOMMENDED GRDER

i PROPOSE that the Marvland lome Improvement Commission:

ORDER that the Claimant be awarded $20.000.00 from the Maryland Home
Improvement Cuaranty Fund, and

ORDER that the Respondent be inehgible for a Maryland Home Improvement
Commission license until the Respondent reimburses the Guaranty Fund for atll monies disbursed
under this QOrder plus annual interest of at least ten percent as set by the Comimnission. Md. Code
Ann., Bus. Reg, § 8-411 (2004}, and

ORDER that the records and publications of the Maryland Home Improvement
Commission reflect this decision.

July 16, 2009
Date Decision v leed

KAF
Duocurment # 106808




iN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF
JEFFREY TORRI

- AGATINST THE MARYLAND HOME
IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND
FOR THE ALLEGED ACTS OR
OMISSIONS OF DAVID B. BARKLEY
T/A OMEGA CONSTRUCTION &

REMODELING

% ® * * = *

BEIORE KIMBERLY A. FARRELL,
AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
{OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE

OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OAH NQ.: DLR-HIC-02-08-39538

MILC NO; 08 (73} 1771

FILE EXHIBIT LIST

[ admitted the following exhibits on the Claimant’s behalf:

CLMT #1
CLMT #2

CLMT #3
{LMT #4

CLMT #3
CLMT #6

CLMT #7

CLMT #8

Contract between the Claimant and the Respondent. dated March 16, 2006
Photocopy of front and back of check from the Claimant payable to the
Respondent in the amount of $36,552.00, dated Murch 16, 2006

Change Order. dated August 13, 2006

Photocopy of front and back of check from the Claimant payable to the
Respondent in the amount of $3,000.00, dated August 20, 2006

Letter from the Respondent to the Claimant, dated October 3, 2007
VIHIC Complaint Form, dated February 3, 2008, received at the MHIC
February 20, 2008

Circuit Court of Maryland Case Information printout for Lort case
#290384V, involving the Claimant and the Respondent, amang others
Settlement Agreement between the Claimant and Birchlicld Homes, Inc.

I admitted the following exhibits on the Fund’s behalf:

FUND #1
FUND #2
FUND #3
FUND #4
FLIND #3

FLND #6

Notice of Hearing, Hearing Order, and attachments, returned to the OAH
by the United States Postal Service as unclaimed

Printout from the Department regarding the Respondent’s dcensing history
Alfidavit of Hobert Lowery, dated Apnl 21, 2009

Printout from the records of the Maryland Department of Assessments &
Tuxanon

MHIC Claim Form, dated February S, 2008, received at the MHIC
Fehruury 20, 2008

{orrespondence from the MHIC 1o the Respondent, duted April 25. 2008



PROPOSED ORDER

WHEREFORE, this 28th day of August 2009, Panel B of the Maryland
Home Improvement Commission approves the Recommended Order of the
Administrative Law Judge and unless any parties files with the Commission
within twenty (20) days of this date written exceptions and/or a request to present
arguments, then this Proposed Order will become final af the end of the twenty
(24) day period. By law the parties then have an additional thirty (30} day period
during which they may file an appeal to Circuit Court.

Heossana Mawh

Rassana Marsh
Panel B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION



